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Section A

Names and addresses of advisers (optional information)

Reference and administration details (continued)

Type of adviser

Name Address

Name of chief executive or names of senior staff members (optional information)

Section B

Description of the charity’s trusts

Type of governing document
(eq trust deed, constitution

How the charity is constituted
(eg trust, association, company)

Trustee selection methods
(eg appointed by, elected by)

Additional governance issues (optional information

You may choose to include additional
information, where relevant, about:

- policies and procedures adopted for the
induction and training of trustees;

- the charity’s organisational structure and any
wider network with which the charity works;

- relationship with any related parties;

- trustees’ consideration of major risks and the
system and procedures to manage them.

Structure, governance and management
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Section C Objectives and activities
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Additional details of objectives and activities (optional information)

You may choose to include further
statements, where relevant, about:

« policy on grantmaking;
- policy programme related investment;

- contribution made by volunteers.

Section D Achievements and performance
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Section E Financial review
Brief statement of the W | ~ e el A,
Comﬂcuﬁe_«\cﬂ @o.—\()/\ \NCaeedad o

harity’s poli .
C a"ty S po |Cy on reserves | B ~ Kow e kﬁ
Z 30,000

Details of any funds materially in deficit it aave N\ S 'C)‘G (—-Q|.\d L 6
\ (S NOEC 2,3 ong 4tj(c;Lc>\S.

‘ &{\a\rab&.ﬁcj ,

Further financial review details (optional information)

You may choose to include additional ?;% e! A

information, where relevant, about:

- the charity’s principal sources of funds
(including any fundraising);

objectives of the charity;

- investment policy and objectives including
any ethical investment policy adopted.

:
:
- how expenditure has supported the key

Section F Other optional information
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Section G Declaration

The trustees declare that they have approved the trustees’ report above
Signed on behalf of the charity’s trustees
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Charity name:

[Hardwick Rlaygroup (became Hardwick early years 01/09/20) |

Period start date...... 01/09/2022...cncniiiiiiiiiiiinan,

Charity number:

1095245|

Period end date

..................... 31/08/2023....

Reciepts and payments account for the period

RECEIPTS

Nursery Education Funding (Free for 3&4)
Nursery Education Funding (New for 2)
Children's fees

Milk refund

Fundraising

Donations

Interest

Other receipts

Sub total

Income from the sale of equipment
TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Employment costs (gross pay + employer's NIC)
Training costs

Premises (rent, heat, etc)

Subscriptions

Insurance

Administration

Refreshments

Consumables (paint,paper etc)
Fundraising costs

Other

Sub total

Purcahses of equipment and other assets
TOTAL PAYMENTS

NET OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Cash funds *incl. deposit a/c last year en
Cash funds *incl.deposit a/c this year en:

(A-B=C)

Previous year

£ P
81575.76

__ 633462
19356.24

1232.77

17346.95
125846.34

(A) 125846.34

Previous year
£

76565.25
505.8
11340
877.86
550.73
186.35
532.48
2005.25
0
2944.34
95508.06
310.99
(B) 95819.05

_ 30027.29
(D)

(C+D) 30027.29

Current year
£ P
69569.75

£ 8,586.48 |

24161.58

1625.85

9362.51

113306.17

113306.17

Current year
£
86225.54

1556

10160

1234.96

763.34

259.37

732.15

2016.61

4526.11

107474.08

596.97

108071.05

5235.12

5235.12

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

*Note: cash funds include reserve/contingency/deposit accounts.

Cash funds (agree with the balance of the receipts and payments a/c)
Debtors (money owed to the charity on the period end date)

Value of buildings and equipment (current or depreciated value)
Liabilitites (loan and any other money owed on the period end date)

Net assets

Signed on behalf of the trustees (committee):

(E-F+G-H)

Current Value
£
78110.3

1506.66

76603.64




£.. | CHARITY COMMISSION
FOR ENGLAND AND WALES

Section A

Report to the trustees

On accounts for the year
ended

Set out on pages

Responsibilities and
basis of report

Independent
examiner's statement

Signed:
Name:

Relevant professional
qualification(s) or body

IER

Independent Examiner’s Report

Independent examiner's report on the
accounts

HAROLLQCE PLAatGeouP

Charity no e = -
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| report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above
charity (“the Trust”) for the yearended 21 R’ 202

As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the
accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011
(“the Act’).

| report in respect of my examination of the Trust’s accounts carried out
under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, |
have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission
under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

| have completed my examination. | confirm that no material matters have
come to my attention in connection with the examination (ether-than-that
disclosed below *) which gives me cause to believe that in, any material
respect:
« the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130
of the Charities Act; or
the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or
the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements
concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities
(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement
that the accounts give a ‘true and fair’ view which is not a matter
considered as part of an independent examination.

| have no concems and have come across no other matters in connection
with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in
order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

* Please delete the words in the brackets if they do not apply.
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(if any):

Address: | Y435 A~~arofy oanwvE | CaoGSuuA T

7

QUEOGELE, GLoOCESTER

S D2,

Section B Disclosure

Only complete if the examiner needs to highlight material matters of concern
(see CC32, independent examination of charity accounts: directions and
guidance for examiners).

Give here brief details of
any items that the
examiner wishes to
disclose.
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