

# **Trustees' Annual Report** for the period

										***			
From (start date)	0	P	0	9	2	2	to (end date)	3	V	0	8	2	3

Section A	Reference and admini	istration details	
· Charity name	Hardwicke	Eagle Va	8
	Tra darace	cary rear	2
Other names the charity is known by			
Registered charity number (if any)	1095249	5	
Charity's principal address	clo Hardwid	ce parochie	l primary
	Acaden	<u>y</u>	
	Poplar	way	
Names of the charity to the control of the control		Postcode (	7 L 2 4 Q G
Names of the charity trustees who manage t	he charity		
Trustee Name	Office (if any)	Dates acted if not for whole year	Name of person (or body) entitled to appoint trustee (if any)
1 Laurie Manks	Chair		Committee
2 Anna Pepper	Vice Chair		
3 Laura miles	Treasurer		
4 Charlotte meglane	Secretary		
5 Stephanie Ogden	member		
6 Nicola Samuel	Committee		
7			
8			
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
Names of the trustees for the charity, if any (for	example, any custodian trusto	ees)	
Name		Dates acted if n	ot for whole year

Section A	Reference and ad	ministration details (continued)
Names and addresses of advisers (optional info	rmation)	
Type of adviser	Name	Address
		1
Name of third are additional to the state of	"	
Name of chief executive or names of senior sta	ff members (optional info	rmation)
Section B	Structure, governa	ance and management
Description of the charity's trusts		
Description of the charity's trusts  Type of governing document	DATA C	onstitution
(eg trust deed, constitution	PATT C	Driver meroll
How the charity is constituted	Voluntar	TU 00
(eg trust, association, company)	V COO; (COC	y managed
Trustee selection methods	Elected .	CH AGO
(eg appointed by, elected by)	<u>Carres</u>	SC FIGHT.
Additional governance issues (optional informa	tion	
You <b>may choose</b> to include additional		
information, where relevant, about:	Mardwick	e Early years is a I Charity. It is Committee group of Volunteers, some have Children at the
<ul> <li>policies and procedures adopted for the</li> </ul>	registeres	I Charty. It is committee
induction and training of trustees;	led by a	group of Volunteers, some
<ul> <li>the charity's organisational structure and any wider network with which the charity works;</li> </ul>	of which	have Children at the
<ul> <li>relationship with any related parties;</li> </ul>	Setting.	
<ul> <li>trustees' consideration of major risks and the</li> </ul>	There a	re Induction packs for
system and procedures to manage them.		w trustee member.
		ecks and EYZ forms are
		completed before employment
	of Torste	es can begin.
		•
		are in place to
		DPR, confidentiality
	and chi	ld protection compraints.
	Dono	can offer Support and
	1	can one support and
	adrice.	
	1	

Summary of the objects of the charity set out in its governing document To enhance the development, care + education of Children under Statutor School age. Offering appropriate play facilities + training courses. Encouraging parents to understand + Provide for the needs of their children.

Summary of the main activities undertaken for the public benefit in relation to these objects (include within this section the statutory declaration that trustees have had regard to the guidance issued by the Charity Commission on public benefit)

"The Setting ensures staff are up to date with relevant training.
"We encourage good relationships with parents I the local community.
"We are actively seeking ways to improve play facilities, in particular our our

Additional details of objectives and activities (optional information)

You **may choose** to include further statements, where relevant, about:

- policy on grantmaking;
- policy programme related investment;
  - · contribution made by volunteers.

### Section D

Achievements and performance

Summary of the main achievements of the charity during the year

- · Access to and from the Setting has improved use now have new Signs displayed atside the school and on our building, we also have our own door bell for access.
- · our website is up and running and has been well received.
- . We continue to improve relations and communication with Hardesicke parachial, school.
- porents through newsletters, email, Social media + our website.
- . We have entryed for events and trips throughout the year.

Section E	Financial review
Brief statement of the charity's policy on reserves	Contingency fund increased to reeds to be
Details of any funds materially in deficit	Our main source of funding is. NEF 2,3 and 4 yr olds. Private fees fundraising.
Further financial review details (optional inform	nation)
You may choose to include additional information, where relevant, about:  the charity's principal sources of funds (including any fundraising);  how expenditure has supported the key objectives of the charity;	25 Children
<ul> <li>investment policy and objectives including any ethical investment policy adopted.</li> </ul>	
Section F	Other optional information
Section F	Other optional information  25 Children transitioned into Primary Schools in the Local area.
Section F  Section G	
	25 Children transitioned into primary Schools in the Local area.  Declaration
Section G  The trustees declare that they have approved the Signed on behalf of the charity's trustees	25 Children transitioned into Primary Schools in the Local area.  Declaration  ne trustees' report above
Section G  The trustees declare that they have approved the Signed on behalf of the charity's trustees  Signature(s)	Declaration  Declaration

Charity name:
Hardwick Playgroup (became Hardwick early years 01/09/20)

**Charity number:** 

1095245

Period start date01/09/2022			31/08/2023
Reciepts and paymen	ts accou		
RECEIPTS		Previous year	Current year
N Ed. adda E. adda (Ess. (Ess. 2014)		£ P	£ P
Nursery Education Funding (Free for 3&4)		81575.76	69569.75
Nursery Education Funding (New for 2)		6334.62	£ 8,586.48
Children's fees		19356.24	24161.58
Milk refund			
Grants (specify)			
Grant			
Grant			
Fundraising		1232.77	1625.85
Donations			
Interest			
Other receipts		17346.95	9362.51
Sub total		125846.34	113306.17
Income from the sale of equipment			
TOTAL RECEIPTS	(A)	125846.34	113306.17
PAYMENTS		Previous year	<b>Current year</b>
		£	£
Employment costs (gross pay + employer's NIC)		76565.25	86225.54
Training costs		505.8	1556
Premises (rent, heat, etc)		11340	10160
Subscriptions		877.86	1234.96
Insurance		550.73	763.34
Administration		186.35	259.37
Refreshments		532.48	732.15
Consumables (paint,paper etc)		2005.25	2016.61
Fundraising costs		0	
Other		2944.34	4526.11
Sub total		95508.06	107474.08
Purcahses of equipment and other assets		310.99	596.97
TOTAL PAYMENTS	(B)		108071.05
		-	-
NET OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS	(A-B=C)	30027.29	5235.12
Cash funds *incl. deposit a/c last year en	(D)		
Cash funds *incl.deposit a/c this year end	(C+D)		5235.12
STATEMENT OF AS			
*Note: cash funds include reserve/continge	ncy/dep	osit accounts.	Current Value
Cash funds (agree with the balance of the receip	nts and n	avments a/c)	£ 78110.3
Debtors (money owed to the charity on the period		-	
Value of buildings and equipment (current or de			
Liabilitites (loan and any other money owed on t	•		1506.66
Net assets		(E-F+G-H)	76603.64
		(= 1 1 0 11)	70005.04
Signed on behalf of the trustees (committee):			
SignedNan	ne		Role
Date			



## Independent examiner's report on the accounts

Section A Ir	dependent Examiner's F	Report			
Report to the trustees	HALDWICK	PLATGE	OUP		
On accounts for the year ended	31/08/202	3	Charity no (if any)	1095245	
Set out on pages	182	(remember	o include the page	numbers of additional sheets)	
	I report to the trustees on charity ("the Trust") for th				
Responsibilities and basis of report	As the charity's trustees, accounts in accordance v ("the Act").				
	I report in respect of my e under section 145 of the have followed all the app under section 145(5)(b) of	2011 Act and in licable Direction	carrying out n	ny examination, I	
Independent examiner's statement	[The charity's gross incorundertake the examination applicable listed body]]. L	n by bein <mark>g a qu</mark>	alified membe		
	I have completed my exa come to my attention in o disclosed below *) which	onnection with t	he examination	on (other than that	
	<ul> <li>the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act; or</li> <li>the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or</li> <li>the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities</li> </ul>				
	(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a 'true and fair' view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination.				
	I have no concerns an with the examination to order to enable a prop	o which attention	n should be di	rawn in this report in	
	* Please delete the words	s in the brackets	if they do not	apply.	
Signed:	S. Lee		Date:	22/10/2023	
Name:	SEAN CARA	NICHAEL	Laws	0	
Relevant professional qualification(s) or body	ACCA				

(if any):	
Address:	45 AMPNEY DRIVE, KINGSWAT
	QUEDGELET. GLOUCESTER
	GLZ 2HR

### Section B

#### **Disclosure**

Only complete if the examiner needs to highlight material matters of concern (see CC32, Independent examination of charity accounts: directions and guidance for examiners).

Give here brief details of any items that the examiner wishes to disclose.